

Nos. 10-16959, 10-17468 & 10-17689

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VERONICA GUTIERREZ, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF AND CROSS-APPEAL OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS
VERONICA GUTIERREZ, *ET AL.***

Richard M. Heimann
Michael W. Sobol
Roger N. Heller
Jordan Elias
Alison M. Stocking
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
(415) 956-1000

Richard D. McCune
Jae (Eddie) K. Kim
McCUNE & WRIGHT, LLP
2068 Orange Tree Lane, Suite 216
Redlands, CA 92374
(909) 557-1250

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants Veronica Gutierrez, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Wells Fargo Manipulated Class Members’ Transactions to Increase Overdraft Occurrences.....	7
1. Authorization, Settlement, and Posting of Debits.	8
2. Wells Fargo’s High-to-Low Re-Sequencing.	11
3. Wells Fargo Implements “Commingling” and the “Shadow Line” to Accentuate the Impact of High- to-Low Posting.....	14
4. Wells Fargo Closely Tracked the Revenue Impact of Its Revenue Enhancement Initiatives.	17
B. No Documents or Other Credible Evidence Supported Wells Fargo’s <i>Post-Hoc</i> Rationalizations.....	19
C. Wells Fargo Did Not Consider Any of the Factors in 12 C.F.R. § 7.4002 When It Adopted High-to-Low Re- Sequencing.	21
D. Wells Fargo Deceived Customers Regarding Its Re- Sequencing Practice.	22
1. Wells Fargo Failed to Disclose High-to-Low Re- Sequencing or Its Implications.	22
2. Wells Fargo Affirmatively Misled Customers Regarding the Order in Which It Processed Transactions.....	25
E. Wells Fargo’s Conduct Harmed the Named Plaintiffs and the Class.	27
1. Harm to the Named Plaintiffs.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Harm to the Class: Expert Olsen’s Restitution Analysis.	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
ARGUMENT	30
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED.	30
A. The District Court’s Preemption Ruling Presents a Mixed Question That Is Reviewed for Clear Error.	31
B. No Preemption Exists.	33
1. Based on the Trial Record, the UCL Requirements, as Applied Here, Are Coextensive, and Indeed Consistent, With Federal Law.	34
a. The UCL Claim at Issue Here Is Consistent with the O.C.C. Regulations.....	35
b. Wells Fargo’s Own Agreement and Conduct Demonstrate the Applicability of State Law.....	40
2. Plaintiffs’ UCL Claims Do Not Significantly Interfere With Wells Fargo’s Banking Activities.....	41
a. Compliance With State Law Does Not Affect Wells Fargo’s Banking Activities More Than Incidentally Under Sections 7.4007 and 7.4009.	41
b. Wells Fargo Failed to Establish Facts Showing That Section 7.4002 Preempts the UCL Claim.	45
C. Courts Have Consistently Rejected Preemption of Claims for Unfair Imposition of Overdraft Fees.....	49
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND WELLS FARGO VIOLATED THE UCL.	52
A. Wells Fargo’s Unfair Conduct Violates the UCL.....	53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
1. Wells Fargo’s Re-Sequencing Was Imposed in Bad Faith.....	54
2. The Checking Account Agreement Does Not Immunize Wells Fargo’s Bad Faith Conduct.	57
3. The Bank’s Attempt to Justify Its Bad Faith Fails.	63
B. Wells Fargo’s Fraudulent Conduct Violates the UCL.....	64
1. The Named Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue.....	65
2. The Bank’s Misrepresentations and Omissions Were Material and Actionable.....	69
C. The District Court Properly Certified the Class in Light of the Common Harm Incurred.....	70
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RESTITUTION AWARD IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AT TRIAL.	72
A. The District Court Incorrectly Denied Pre-Judgment Interest.....	77
B. The District Court Incorrectly Declined to Consider Punitive Damages	78
CONCLUSION.....	79
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	80
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70, 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)35

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Heimann,
904 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 942 (1990)57

Arrington v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
651 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1981)32

Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.,
615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)69

Badie v. Bank of Am.,
67 Cal. App. 4th 779 (1998)57

Baldanzi v. WFC Holdings Corp.,
2008 WL 4924987 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2008)36

Ballard v. Equifax Check Servs.,
158 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (E.D. Cal. 2001)76

Bank of America v. City and County of San Francisco,
309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)40

Blackie v. Barrack,
524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)71

Bott v. American Hydrocarbon Corp.,
458 F.2d 229 (5th Cir. 1972)77

Brewer v. Indymac Bank,
609 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (E.D. Cal. 2009)68

California Lettuce Growers v. Union Sugar Co.,
45 Cal. 2d 474 (1955)57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Carma Developers v. Marathon Development California, Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 342 (1992).....	58, 59
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999).....	51, 52, 53
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 663 (2006).....	75
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 163 (2000).....	71, 76
<i>Coupons, Inc. v. Stottlemire</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	68
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , -- U.S. --, 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)	35, 39, 43
<i>Daniels v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 738 N.E.2d 447 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000)	59
<i>Davis v. Chase Bank U.S.A., N.A.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	40
<i>Djowharzadeh v. City Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 646 P.2d 616 (Okla. Ct. App. 1982).....	60
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 809 (1979).....	61
<i>Fetter v. Wells Fargo Bank Texas, N.A.</i> , 110 S.W.3d 683 (Tex. App. 2003)	59
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Commonwealth of Ky.</i> , 76 U.S. 353 (1869)	33
<i>Franklin National Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gabana Gulf Distrib., Ltd. v. GAP Int’l Sales, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 111223 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2008)	54
<i>Gaggero v. Yura</i> , 2009 WL 2916759 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 14, 2009).....	60, 61
<i>Gourley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 121 (1991).....	77
<i>Harvey’s Casino v. Isenhour</i> , 724 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 2006).....	32
<i>Hassler v. Sovereign Bank</i> , 374 Fed. Appx. 341 (3d Cir. 2010)	58
<i>Hill v. St. Paul Fed. Bank for Sav.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 322 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002).....	59
<i>Hughes v. Blue Cross of N. Cal.</i> , 215 Cal. App. 3d 832 (1989).....	32
<i>In re Cellphone Fee Termination Cases</i> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 298, 2011 WL 743462 (2011)	32
<i>In re Chase Bank USA, N.A. “Check Loan” Contract Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2032, 2009 WL 4063349 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2009).....	36, 41, 42
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	49, 57
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 563048 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2006)	54
<i>In re Pago Pago Aircrash of January 30, 1974</i> , 525 F. Supp. 1007 (C.D. Cal. 1981).....	77
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Incalza v. Fendi N. Am., Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Jefferson v. Chase Home Finance</i> , 2008 WL 188348410 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2008)	37
<i>Jimeno v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1514 (9th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Watts Regulator Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1129 (1st Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Koirala v. Thai Airways Intern., Ltd.</i> , 126 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011).....	67, 68
<i>Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 496 (2003).....	69
<i>Levitansky v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 758 (N.D. Ohio 2007)	37
<i>Lincoln-Dodge, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D.R.I. 2008).....	32
<i>Lozano v. AT & T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007).....	68
<i>Mann v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 3818128 (D.N.J. Nov. 12, 2009).....	37, 40
<i>Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>McKell v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 1457 (2006).....	52, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Miletak v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 809579 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2010).....	76
<i>Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Morgan v. AT & T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 1235 (2009).....	65
<i>Mwantembe v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	37
<i>Nelson v. Pearson Ford Co.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 983 (2010).....	51
<i>Newby v. F/V Kristen Gail</i> , 937 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Okmyansky v. Herbalife Int’l of Am., Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 154 (1st Cir. 2005)	57
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 688 (2007).....	68
<i>People ex rel. Bill Lockyer v. Fremont Life Ins. Co.</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 508 (2002).....	64
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 283 (1973).....	76
<i>Perdue v. Crocker National Bank</i> , 38 Cal. 3d 913 (1985), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986)	53, 56, 57
<i>Poskin v. TD BankNorth, N.A.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 530 (W.D. Pa. 2009)	40
<i>Progressive West Ins. Co. v. Yolo County Super. Ct.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 263 (2005).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Raab v. Casper</i> , 51 Cal. App. 3d 866 (1975).....	62
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	34
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	62
<i>Rose v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 513 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	32
<i>Sanpete Water Conservancy Dist. v. Carbon Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 226 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2000).....	61
<i>Service Eng’g Co. v. Emery</i> , 100 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 1996).....	33, 34
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	34
<i>Silvas v. E*Trade Mortgage Corporation</i> , 514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Sparkman v. C.I.R.</i> , 509 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2007).....	30, 31
<i>Tomlinson v. Indymac Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 891 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	71, 76
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	30
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Arizona Laborers, Teamsters & Cement Masons Local No. 395 Pension Trust Fund</i> , 38 P.3d 12 (Ariz. 2002)	62
<i>White v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2008)	passim
<i>Young v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....	36

STATUTES

12 C.F.R.

§ 7.4007	34, 36
§ 7.4009	34
§ 7.4002(b)(2).....	45
§ 7.4002	passim
§ 7.4007(b).....	39
§ 7.4007(c).....	36, 38, 39, 42
§ 7.4009(c)(2)	42
§ 230.3, <i>et seq.</i>	48

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291	4
§ 1332(d)(2).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Business & Professional Code	
§ 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 52, 53, 54
California Civil Code	
§ 3287	76
§ 3287(a).....	76, 77
§ 3288	77
California Commercial Code	
§ 4303(b).....	passim
Nevada Revised Statute	
§ 657.120	43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 103-651, 1994 WL 405911	35
James J. White, <i>NSF Fees</i> , 68 Ohio St. L.J. 185 (2007).....	8
O.C.C. Interp. Letter No. 914 (Sept. 2001)	38
O.C.C. Interp. Letter AL 2002-3.....	37
O.C.C. Interp. Letter No. 916, 2001 WL 1285359 (May 22, 2001).....	37, 38
O.C.C. Interp. Letter No. 997, 2002 WL 32639293 (Apr. 15, 2002).....	37
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205.....	54, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

RULES

Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 23(b)(3) (1966 Amendments)	71
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 52(a)	30
